

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DEANNA J. ROBINSON,

Appellant

v.

HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS, et al.,

Appellees

Case No. 18-10238

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OF THE BRECHNER CENTER FOR FREEDOM OF INFORMATION,
THE MARION B. BRECHNER FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT,
NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP
THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT AND
THE FREEDOM TO READ FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT DEANNA ROBINSON

STERNBERG, NACCARI & WHITE, L.L.C.

/s/ Scott L. Sternberg

SCOTT L. STERNBERG (La. Bar #33390)

MICHAEL FINKELSTEIN (La. Bar #35476)

643 Magazine Street | Suite 402

New Orleans, Louisiana 70130

Telephone: (504) 324-2141

Facsimile: (504) 534-8961

scott@snw.law | michael@snw.law

Appeal Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>SECTION</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Contents.....	ii
Statement of Interest.....	1
I. Introduction.....	4
II. Discussion and Citation to Authority.....	5
A. Robinson’s Speech Was Highly Protected Because it Addressed Matters of Public Concern.....	5
B. The Terms of a Social Media Site Cannot Compel, or Legitimize, Viewpoint Discrimination by a Government Agency User.....	7
1. The County is forbidden from discriminating based on the speaker’s viewpoint regardless of the nature of the medium the speaker uses.....	7
2. The social-media discussion board maintained by Hunt County was a “designated public forum” to which strong First Amendment protections attach.....	10
3. Facebook’s “Community Standards” do not override the constitutional constraints on government agencies that use the site.....	17
C. Speakers Cannot Be Prospectively Banned To Punish or Speculatively Prevent Unwanted Speech.....	19
II. Conclusion.....	27
Certificate of Compliance.....	29
Certificate of Service.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Am. Broad. Cos. v. Cuomo</i> , 570 F.2d 1080 (2d Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	14
<i>Barna v. Bd. of Sch. Dir's of Panther Valley</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 205 (M.D. Pa. 2015).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	14
<i>Chiu v. Plano Independent School Dist.</i> , 339 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	16
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	25
<i>City of Madison Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wis. Emp't Relations Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 167, 176, (1976).....	12
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	6
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	8, 10, 15
<i>Davison v. Loudoun Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 702, 716 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	12
<i>Defense Distributed v. Dept. of State</i> , 838 F.3d 451 (5 th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Denver Area Ed. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	15

Dun & Bradstreet, Inc., v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc., 472 U.S. 749 (1985)....5,7

Garrison v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....7

Gay Student Serv. v. Texas A&M Univ., 737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984).....20

Gold v. Maurer, 251 F.Supp.3d 127 (D.D.C. 2017).....24

Hill v. Petrotech Resources Corp., 325 S.W. 3d 302 (Ky. 2010).....25

Hustler v. Falwell 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....5

Jones v. Heyman, 888 F.2d 1328, 1331 (11th Cir.1989).....12

Knight First Amend. Inst. v. Trump, ___ F.Supp.3d ___, No. 17 Civ. 5205
(S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018).....13

Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....20

Mesa v. White, 197 F.3d 1041, 1044 (10th Cir.1999).....12

Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson, 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....20

New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....6, 25

New York Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....20

Packingham v. North Carolina, 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017).....24

Page v. Lexington Cnty. Sch. Dist. One, 531 F.3d 275, 284 (4th Cir. 2008).....11

Paulsen v. Cty. of Nassau, 925 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1991).....10

Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n, 460 U.S. 37
(1983).....10, 14, 16

Rankin v. McPherson, 483 U.S. 378, 387 (1987).....6

Reza v. Pearce, 806 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2015).....21

Ritchie v. Coldwater Cmty. Sch., 947 F.Supp.2d 791 (W.D. Mich. 2013).....22

Rosenberger, 515 U.S. at 828.....14

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819, 830 (1995).....11

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....6, 9

Southeastern Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....14, 20

Surita v. Hyde, 665 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2011).....21

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....9

Walsh v. Enge, 154 F.Supp.3d 1113 (D. Ore. 2015).....21

White v. City of Norwalk, 900 F.2d 1421, 1425 (9th Cir.1990).....12
